Project Number of the particular application to which the filing refers. Any of the above-named documents must be filed by providing the original and the number of copies provided by the Commission's regulations to: The Secretary, Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, 888 First Street, N.E., Washington, D.C. 20426. A copy of any motion to intervene must also be served upon each representative of the Applicant specified in the particular application.

D2. Agency Comments—Federal, state, and local agencies are invited to file comments on the described application. A copy of the application may be obtained by agencies directly from the Applicant. If an agency does not file comments within the time specified for filing comments, it will be presumed to have no comments. One copy of an agency's comments must also be sent to the Applicant's representatives.

Lois D. Cashell,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. 96–8881 Filed 4–9–96; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6717–01–M

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

[FRL-5456-8]

Clean Air Act; Acid Rain Provisions

AGENCY: Environmental Protection Agency.

ACTION: Notice of the 1996 EPA SO₂ allowance auctions results.

SUMMARY: Pursuant to Title IV of the Clean Air Act and 40 CFR Part 73, the EPA is responsible for implementing a program to reduce emissions of sulfur dioxide (SO₂), a precursor of acid rain. The centerpiece of the SO₂ control program is the allocation of transferable allowances, or authorizations to emit SO₂, which are distributed in limited quantities to existing utility units and which eventually must be held by virtually all utility units to cover their SO₂ emissions. These allowances may be transferred among polluting sources and others, so that market forces may

govern their ultimate use and distribution, resulting in the most costeffective sharing of the emissions control burden. EPA is directed under Section 416 of the Act to conduct annual sales and auctions of a small portion of allowances (2.8%) withheld from the total allowances allocated to utilities each year. Sales and auctions are expected to stimulate and support the allowance market and to provide a public source of allowances, particularly to new units for which no allowances are allocated. In the Fall of 1992, EPA delegated the administration of the EPA allowance auctions and sales to the Chicago Board of Trade (CBOT). Today, the Acid Rain Division is giving notice of the results of the fourth annual SO₂ allowance auctions that were conducted by the CBOT on March 25, 1996.

For rules governing the conduct of the auctions and sales see 40 CFR Part 73, Subpart E.

I. Offers

A. Total Allowances Available for Auction

In the spot auction (year 1996 allowances sold), a total of 158,000 allowances were offered for sale: 150,000 that were withheld from the utilities and an additional 8,000 that were voluntarily contributed from utilities. In the 6-year advance auction (year 2002 allowances sold), a total of 32,000 allowances were offered for sale: 25,000 that were unsold from the 1995 direct sale and an additional 7,000 that were contributed from utilities. In the 7year advance auction (year 2003 allowances sold), a total of 107,000 allowances were offered for sale: 100,000 that were withheld from the utilities and an additional 7,000 that were contributed. The minimum prices that utilities would accept for their contributed allowances are listed in Table 1.

Table 1.—1996 Auction Offers (Spot)

Minimum price*	Quantity	Cumu- lative total
\$75	600	600
80	600	1,200
100	600	1,800
120	600	2,400
125	600	3,000
150	2,500	5,500
150	2,500	8,000

*No offers were sold in the 1996 Auction (Spot).

2002 AUCTION OFFERS (6 YEAR ADVANCE)

Minimum price*	Quantity	Cumu- lative total
\$75	400 400 400 400 400 5,000	400 800 1,200 1,600 2,000 7,000

*No offers were sold in the 2002 Auction (Six Year Advance).

2003 AUCTION OFFERS (7 YEAR ADVANCE)

Minimum price*	Quantity	Cumu- lative total
\$75	400	400
80	400	800
100	400	1,200
120	400	1,600
125	400	2,000
199	5,000	7,000

*No offers were sold in the 2003 Auction (Seven Year Advance).

II. Bids

A. 1996 Spot Auction Results

CBOT received 139 bids requesting 911,735 year 1996 allowances. 47 bids were successful and 150,000 allowances were sold. No contributed allowances to the spot auction were sold. Spot auction proceeds totaled \$10,221,536.89.

Per EPA regulations, unsuccessful bidder's names are not revealed.

TABLE 2.—SPOT AUCTION BIDS (1995)

Bids	Quantity	Bidder's name	Cumulative total
\$300.00	1	New England School of Law—Environmental Law Society	1
200.00	1	Thomas M. Cooley Environmental Law Society	2
175.00	4	University of Michigan Environmental Law Society	6
175.00	1	University of Minnesota Environmental Law Society	7
160.00	1	CUNY Environmental Law Students Association	8
151.88	1	Valparaiso University School of Law	9

TABLE 2.—SPOT AUCTION BIDS (1995)—Continued

Bids	Quantity	Bidder's name	Cumulative total
135.00	1	William D. Watson	10
130.00	1	CUNY Environmental Law Students Association	11
125.00	2	Catholic University Environmental Law Society	13
105.00	1	James M. Parker	14
91.00	1	Westerfield & Associates	15
85.47	3	Renee Rico	18
80.00	3	Donald B. Benson	21
80.00	16	Acid Rain Retirement Fund	37
77.02	1	University of Maryland School of Law	38
76.02	1 1	University of Maryland School of Law	39
75.02	1 1	University of Maryland School of Law	40
75.02	1 1	University of Maryland School of Law	41
74.0273.02	1 1	University of Maryland School of Law	42
73.02	1	University of Maryland School of Law University of Maryland School of Law	44
72.02		University of Maryland School of Law	45
70.83	24	Laurel Hill Works	69
70.06	11,500	AIG Trading Corporation	11,569
70.01	292	IN.H.A.L.E./Glens Falls Middle School, Glens Falls, NY	11,861
70.01	15,000	Enron Power Marketing, Inc	26,861
70.00	13,000	IN.H.A.L.E./Lower Dauphin Ecology Club at Lower Dauphin High School	26,865
70.00	11	IN.H.A.L.E./Schenectady Schools (Woodlawn, Paige, and MLK Magnet School)	26,876
70.00	2	IN.H.A.L.E./Wheatley School Environmental Action Committee—Westbury, NY	26,878
70.00	2	IN.H.A.L.E./Solebury Environmental Science Class—Ottsville, PA	26,880
70.00	2	IN.H.A.L.E./Elizabeth High School—Elizabeth, NJ	26,882
70.00	4	IN.H.A.L.E./Combination of National Schools and Community Organizations	26,886
70.00	3	National Healthy Air License Exchange	26,889
70.00	4	National Healthy Air License Exchange	26,893
69.05	25,000	Enron Power Marketing, Inc	51,893
69.00	4,725	Cantor Fitzgerald Brokerage, L.P	56,618
68.11	3,000	Detroit Edison Company	59,618
68.05	25,000	Enron Power Marketing, Inc	84,618
68.00	130	National Healthy Air License Exchange	84,748
67.55	9,030	Enron Power Marketing, Inc	93,778
67.50	5,000	Cantor Fitzgerald Brokerage, LP	98,778
67.13	10,000	Allegheny Power System	108,778
67.11	3,000	Detroit Edison Company	111,778
67.05	25,000	Enron Power Marketing, Inc	136,778
66.11	3,000	Detroit Edison Company	139,778
66.05	2,000	Kerr-McGee Coal Corporation	141,778
66.05*	**25,000	Enron Power Marketing, Inc	166,778
66.00	2,500	= 1.5 · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	169,278
66.00	130		169,408
66.00	5,000		174,408
65.55	25,000		199,408
65.11	3,000		202,408
65.00	8,000		210,408
64.50	5,000		215,408
64.11	3,000		218,408
64.00	76		218,484
64.00	25,000		243,484
63.40	5,000		248,484
63.13	1,000		249,484
63.00	5,000		254,484
63.00	500		254,984
62.63	10,000		264,984
62.13	1,000		265,984
62.07	2,000		267,984
62.00	32,000		299,984
61.25	5,000		304,984
61.13	1,000		305,984
61.10	10,000		315,984
61.00	6,000		321,984
61.00	500		322,484
60.57	5,000		327,484
60.13	1,000		328,484
60.11	1,000		329,484
60.11	5,000		334,484
60.11	5,000		339,484
60.00	6,000		345,484
	1,000		346,484

TABLE 2.—SPOT AUCTION BIDS (1995)—Continued

	Bids	Quantity	Bidder's name	Cumulative total
59.75		1,500		347,984
		1,000		348,984
		1,500		350,484
		8,000		358,484
		56,000		414,484
		6,000		
				420,484
		1,500		421,984
		10,000		431,984
		1,000		432,984
58.11		2,000		434,984
58.00		5,000		439,984
58.00		1,500		441,484
57.57		10,000		451,484
		1,000		452,484
		2,500		454,984
				1 '
		47,000		501,984
		5,000		506,984
		2,500		509,484
		1,000		510,484
		3,000		513,484
56.10		5,000		518,484
56.00		5,000		523,484
55.13		1,000		524,484
55.11		3,500		527,984
		5,000		532,984
		1,000		533,984
		4,000		537,984
		5,000		542,984
		10,000		552,984
		4,500		557,484
		5,000		562,484
52.11		5,000		567,484
52.00		3,000		570,484
52.00		1,000		571,484
		6,000		577,484
		5,000		582,484
		3,000		585,484
		25,000		610,484
		7,000		617,484
		5,000		622,484
		5,000		627,484
		3,000		630,484
50.00		500		630,984
49.11		8,000		638,984
		3,000		641,984
48.11		10,000		651,984
-		2,500		654,484
		25,000		679,484
		11,750		691,234
		12,000		703,234
		15,000		718,234
		1		718,235
45.11		15,500		733,735
45.01		1,000		734,735
45.00		50,000		784,735
		16,000		800,735
		16,500		817,235
		17,000		834,235
		12,500		846,735
		12,500		859,235
40.00		50,000		909,235
		2,500		911,735

^{*} Per EPA auction regulations on breaking ties, bids at the same price that exceed the number of remaining allowances are awarded allowances by lottery, the result of which is reflected in the table.

** Awarded a partial fill of 8,222 out of 25,000 allowances.

CBOT received 34 bids requesting 148,026 year 2002 allowances. 9 bids were successful and 25,000 allowances were sold. 6-Year Advance auction proceeds totaled \$1,633,985.86.

TABLE 3—6-YEAR ADVANCE AUCTION BIDS (2000)

Bids	Quantity	Bidder's name	Cumulative total
150.00	1	Environmental Law Society	1
66.11	3,000	Detroit Edison Company	3,001
66.02	5,000	Virginia Electric & Power Company	8,001
65.82	2,000	Virginia Electric & Power Company	10,001
65.53	2,000	Virginia Electric & Power Company	12,001
65.27	4,000	Virginia Electric & Power Company	16,001
65.11	3,000	Detroit Edison Company	19,001
64.52	4,000	Virginia Electric & Power Company	23,001
64.14	*3,025	Baltimore Gas and Electric Company	26,026
64.11	3,000	, ,	29,026
63.81	4,000		33,026
63.27	4,000		37,026
63.11	3,000		40,026
62.11	3,000		43,026
60.00	5,000		48,026
58.00	10,000		58,026
55.00	10,000		68,026
53.98	1,000		69,026
52.98	1,250		70,276
52.00	20,000		90,276
51.98	1,500		91,776
50.98	1,750		93,526
49.98	2,000		95,526
48.98	2,250		97,776
47.98	2,500		100,276
46.98	2,750		103,026
45.98	3,000		106,026
44.98	3,250		109,276
43.96	3,750		113,026
37.28	10,000		123,026
34.78	5,000		128,026
32.28	5,000		133,026
29.78	5,000		138,026
0.01	10,000		148,026

^{*}Awarded a partial fill of 1,999 out of 3,025 allowances.

C. 2003 Advance Auction Results

CBOT received 92 bids requesting 404,634 year 2003 allowances. 25 bids were successful and 100,000 allowances were sold. 7-Year Advance auction proceeds totaled \$6,421,245.11.

TABLE 4.—7-YEAR ADVANCE AUCTION BIDS (2001)

Bids	Quantity	Bidder's name	Cumulative total
\$151.00	1	Pennsylvania Environmental Council	1
118.00	1	Peter Zapfel	2
100.53	500	Muscatine Power and Water Company	502
72.00	10	Robert T. Stewart	512
70.00	15	Robert T. Stewart	527
69.02	1	University of Maryland School of Law	528
68.02	1	University of Maryland School of Law	529
68.00	20	Robert T. Stewart	549
67.01	300	Anne E. Kilkenny	849
66.06	10,000	AIG Trading Corporation	10,849
66.02	1	University of Maryland School of Law	10,850
66.00	20	Robert T. Stewart	10,870
65.11	3,000	Detroit Edison Company	13,870
65.02	10,000	Virginia Electric & Power Company	23,870
64.82	2,000	Virginia Electric & Power Company	25,870
64.53	4,000	Virginia Electric & Power Company	29,870
64.27	6,000	Virginia Electric & Power Company	35,870
64.11	3,000	Detroit Edison Company	38,870
64.03	8,000	Virginia Electric & Power Company	46,870

TABLE 4.—7-YEAR ADVANCE AUCTION BIDS (2001)—Continued

Bids	Quantity	Bidder's name	Cumulat total
.76	10,000	Virginia Electric & Power Company	56,
.66	2,575	Baltimore Gas and Electric Company	59,
.33	12,000	Virginia Electric & Power Company	71,
.11	3,000	Detroit Edison Company	74,
.07	14,000	Virginia Electric & Power Company	88,
.01	*15,000	Enron Power Marketing, Inc	103,
00	20	= 151.1 51.5 1 San	103,
76	16.000		119,
11	3,000		122,
10	750		123.
52	18,000		141,
11	3,000		144.
	800		145
11 11	3,000		148
00	15,000		163
00	500		163
11	3,500		167
00	500		167
00	20		167
00	15,000		182
11	3,500		186
03	10,000		196
00	500		196
12	850		197
00	500		197
00	500		198
00	10,000		208
30	900		209
00	500		209
00	500		210
00	25		210
00	500		210
888	950		211
00	500		212
00	10,000		222
67	1,000		223
00	428		223
67	1,500		225
00	20,000		245
72	975		246
67	2,000		
			248
67	2,500		250
00	25		250
57	3,000		253
57	3,500		257
32	1,000		258
87	4,000		262
67	4,500		266
67	5,000		271
67	6,000		277
18	1,100		278
67	7,000		285
00	30		285
67	8,000		293
11	7,500		301
1	7,500		308
)7	1,200		310
57	10,000		320
57 57	12,000		332
39	1,300		333
	15,000		
67			348
65	15,000		363
30	10,000		373
00	40		373
53	10,000		383
27	10,000		393
00	10,000		403
00	50		403
00	100		403
00	1		403
	1,000		404

TABLE 4.—7-YEAR ADVANCE AUCTION BIDS (2001)—Continued

Bids	Quantity	Bidder's name	Cumulative total
1.00	25		404,534
0.50	100		404,634

^{*}Awarded a partial fill of 11,555 out of 15,000 allowances.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Linda Reidt Critchfield, EPA/OAP/Acid Rain Division (6204J), 401 M Street SW., Washington, DC 20460, (202) 233–9087.

Dated: April 4, 1996.

Brian J. McLean,

Director, Acid Rain Division.

[FR Doc. 96-8924 Filed 4-9-96; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6560-50-P

[OPP-00428; FRL 5358-3]

Notice of Availability of Pesticide Data Submitters List

AGENCY: Environmental Protection

Agency (EPA). **ACTION:** Notice.

SUMMARY: This notice announces the availability of an updated version of the Pesticide Data Submitters List which supersedes and replaces all previous versions.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: By mail: John Jamula, Office of Pesticide Programs (7502C), Environmental Protection Agency, 401 M St., SW., Washington, DC 20460. Office location for commercial courier delivery and telephone number: Room 226, Crystal Mall No. 2, 1921 Jefferson Davis Highway, Arlington, VA, (703) 305–6426; e-mail: jamula.john@epamail.epa.gov.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

I. Introduction

The Pesticide Data Submitters List is a compilation of names and addresses of registrants who wish to be notified and offered compensation for use of their data. It was developed to assist pesticide applicants in fulfilling their obligation as required by sections 3(c)(1)(f) and 3(c)(2)(D) of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act (FIFRA) and 40 CFR part 152 subpart E regarding ownership of data used to support registration. This notice announces the availability of an updated version of the Pesticide Data Submitters List which supersedes and replaces all previous versions.

II. Ordering Information

Microfiche copies of the document are available from the National Technical Information Service (NTIS) ATTN: Order Desk 5285 Port Royal Road Springfield, VA 22161. Telephone: (703) 487–4650. When requesting a document from NTIS, please provide its name and NTIS Publication Number (PB). The NTIS Publication for this version of the Pesticide Data Submitters List is PB96–153200.

III. Electronic Access

The Pesticide Data Submitters List is available on EPA's gopher server and two other pathways on the Internet. The Internet address of EPA's gopher server is gopher://gopher.epa.gov. This information also is available using file transfer protocol (ftp) on ftp.epa.gov or using the world wide web (www) Internet address on http://www.epa.gov.

The Pesticide Data Submitters List is also available on the Pesticides Special Review and Reregistration Information System Bulletin Board System. This Bulletin Board System (BBS) is a computer set up to accept calls from over a telephone line and allow callers to use the computer. Anyone with a computer or terminal connected to a phone line or networked to one can dial into the BBS and perform the functions it is set up to allow.

The telephone number of this bulletin board is (703) 308–7224. To connect to this or any other BBS, several parameters in your communication software must be set appropriately. The settings for this BBS are the standard settings for most: 8 data bits, no parity, and 1 stop bit (abbreviated as 8N1). Communication speeds from 2400 bps to 28.8K bps are available, accommodating almost all speeds available in modems on the market today. The system displays color ANSI graphics as well as ASCII text.

IV. From the Internet

The Pesticide Special Review and Reregistration Information System can be accessed via GSA's Fedworld system. Telnet or ftp to fedworld.gov and follow the onscreen instructions to get to the gateway.

V. From a LAN

Many Local Area Networks (LANs) are connected to the telephone network. While it is not possible to address the multitude of possible configurations here, your network administrator will be able to tell you if you are able to dial out to other systems from your LAN and what specific software you have available to do this.

List of Subjects

Environmental protection

Dated: March 26, 1996.

Frank Sanders.

Director, Program Management and Support Division, Office of Pesticide Programs.

[FR Doc. 96–8669 Filed 4–9–96; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6560–50–F

[OPP-34094; FRL-5360-2]

Certain Chemicals; Availability of Reregistration Eligibility Decision; Documents for Comment

AGENCY: Environmental Protection Agency (EPA).

ACTION: Notice of availability of Reregistration Eligibility Decision documents; opening of public comment period.

SUMMARY: This notice announces the availability of the Reregistration Eligibility Decision (RED) documents for the following List A active ingredients: Nabam, and Sodium Omadine. This notice starts a 60–day public comment period. The REDs for the chemicals listed above are the Agency's formal regulatory assessments of the health and environmental data base of the subject chemicals and present the Agency's determination regarding which pesticidal uses are eligible for reregistration.